
 

STAFF COMMENTS            Page 1 of 5 

 

City of New Bedford 
Department of Planning, Housing & Community Development 

608 Pleasant St, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740 
Telephone: (508) 979.1500   Facsimile: (508) 979.1575 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING  
August 10, 2016 

 
Case # 26-16: SITE PLAN REVIEW 

Assured Collision 
314 Church Street 

Map 113, Lots 68, 174, 175  
and  
Map 109,  
Lots 237, 238, 239 & 240 

Applicant/ 
Owner:  Will Needle 

W. Needle LLC 
440 West Street 
Walpole, MA  

 
Applicant’s 
Agent:  Farland Corp 

401 County Street 
New Bedford, MA 02740 

 
Overview of Request 
This is a request by applicant for site plan approval for a commercial business expansion at 314 Church Street, 
located on a 0.94 +/- acre site, in the Residence-B and Mixed Use Business (MUB) zoning districts. The proposed 
project is for the conversion from a warehouse/distribution business use to office and storage use for roadside 
assistance vehicles.  
 
Existing Conditions  
The site parcel, together with the buildings and other improvements, is described by Deed Book 11475, Page 297 
as registered and unregistered land which is comprised of several lots that have been merged by deed and title. 
These associated parcels under this proposal are known as Registered Land-Parcel One-Lot One; Parcel Two - Lots 
2 & 3; and Unregistered Land-Parcel Three. Parcels One and Two are illustrated on Land Court Land Plan 29714A 
(Attachment 1). Unregistered Land -Parcel Three is described in the deed by metes & bounds and shown on the 
City of New Bedford Zoning Map as Map 109, Lot 238.  
 

PATRICK J. SULLIVAN 
 DIRECTOR 

 

 

 

 

Looking East toward the Proposed Office/Storage Space  
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The existing 16,300+/- SF building structure at 314 
Church Street, built about 1940, is located on Registered 
Land-Parcel One-Lot One, known as Assessors Map 113, 
Lot 68. Lot 68 is within the Split Zones of Business and 
Residence B, as shown in Attachment 2.  A Variance 
(#2778) was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
May 7, 1987 to allow for the construction of an addition 
to the existing structure, thereby allowing an exemption 
from the requirements of use governed under each 
distinctive zone (Attachment 3).1  
 
The current applicant’s proposed site plan shows on its 
face Map 109, Lot 238, which is recognized as 314 
Church Street straddling two zoning districts, and so 
identifies the land under discussion as associated 
parcels. In considering the use at this site under this case 
submittal, staff references the history of land use.  
 
Employee parking is currently provided at Princeton and 
Church Streets (Map 113, Lot 174).  Staff notes a new, 
white vinyl fence has been installed at the adjacent 
parcel property line to screen the residential use from 

the non residential use. 
 
 Roadside assistance vehicles park at Clifford and Church Streets (Map 109, 
Lot 238). The parking area at Clifford and Church Street is enveloped by a 
perimeter barbed wire and chain link having white vinyl inserts.  Municipal 
Code § 2339 prohibits barbed wire in all residential zones, or on property 
lines abutting residential zones below a height of eight (8) feet above 
grade.  
 
Existing built conditions at the site feature a mix of bituminous concrete 

sidewalk with rolled bituminous curb along the frontage between Irvington and 
Church Streets, grass ribbon at Church 
between Princeton and Clifford Streets, 
concrete sidewalks with grass ribbon and 
granite curb along Princeton Street, and 
grass ribbon along Irvington Street. There are 
several driveway curb cuts allocated to the 
combined lots. No street trees trace the 
limits of the site. The memorandum from the 
Department of Public Infrastructure offers its 
recommendations to address existing 
conditions. 

                                                 
1  Prior to Variance #2778, an earlier Variance (#2109) was granted for 314 Church Street (Unregistered Land-Parcel Three) Map 109, Lot 

238 at the north side of Clifford Street to allow four (4) preexisting 25’ x 12’ billboards to remain on land zoned as Res-B after New 
Bedford passed an ordinance making all billboards in residentially-zoned areas illegal in response to the State Outdoor Advertising 
Authority Regulations (Attachment 4).  The bill boards had been erected at that site for forty years prior to the ordinance change. 

 

Looking South at 
Church Street 

Looking South from  
Princeton Street 

Looking South into  
Clifford Street Lot 



 

STAFF COMMENTS            Page 3 of 5 

 
The proposed business expansion site is surrounded by a residential neighborhood. Adjacent business entities 
along Church Street, classified as a Minor Arterial road, include Rexel Electrical Supply, Pinto Auto, and the 
Chamberlain Manufacturing Corporation, which leases to Guildan Active ware.  
 
Proposed Conditions 
The applicant’s Plan Review Application states the proposed building footprint will encompass 13, 750 +/- SF. The 
Project Narrative further describes approximately 4,500 SF of the building will be utilized as office space. The 
Narrative prepared by the applicant’s agent notes 23 parking spaces are required for Office Use whose number 
also accounts for one handicap parking space. These parking spaces are illustrated on Layout, Utilities & Grading 
Sheet 3 of 4.  
 
The remaining 9,250 SF space for storage and servicing of motor vehicles requires seven (7) spaces. This 
requirement could be accommodated at Clifford and Church Streets (Map 109, Lot 238) where the applicant 
currently parks emergency roadside vehicles. As City of New Bedford regulations call for thirty (30) spaces, the 
applicant is required to provide a minimum of two (2) handicap accessible spaces under 521 CMR: Architectural 
Access Board-Section 23.2.1.   
 
Appendix C-Table of Parking & Loading Regulations  
 

USE PARKING REQUIREMENTS LOADING REQUIREMENTS 

Businesses engaged in retail 
sale, rental, repair, servicing, 
storage and distribution of motor 
vehicles, trailers, campers, 
boats, furniture or building 
materials. 

One (1) space per each 400 sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, but not less than two (2) spaces 
for each business use intended to occupy 
the premises. 

One loading space for each building 
containing more than 5,000 and less than 
10,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area. 
Thereafter, one (1) additional loading 
space shall be required for each 
additional 25,000 sq. ft. of gross floor 
area. 

Offices: General, professional, 
business, banks, medical clinics 
and laboratories, radio and 
television stations; office of non-
profit educational, cultural, or 
charitable organizations. 

One (1) space per each 200 sq. ft. of gross 
floor area but not less than two (2) spaces 
for each business unit intended to occupy 
the premises. After 10,000 sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, one space for every 1,000 sq. ft. 
of gross floor area. 

One (1) loading space for each building 
containing 10,000 sq. ft. or more of gross 
floor area. Two (2) loading spaces for 
100,000 sq. ft. or more of gross floor area. 

 
The business expansion expects to staff seventeen (17) employees with business hours of operation between 
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday. As stipulated under ordinance at §17-15 (b) the applicant shall 
subscribe to quiet hours between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. 
 
Site Plan Review  
The submittal is named on the Title Sheet as Site Plan #314 Church Street, Assessors Map 113, Lots 68, 174, New 
Bedford, MA, dated July 14, 2016, prepared for Will Needle, 440 West Street Walpole, MA 02081, as prepared by 
Farland Corp., 401 County Street, New Bedford, MA 02740 consisting of four (4) sheets; 
 
Architectural Plans – North, South, East & West Elevation and Floor Plan conceptual plans were presented 
without Title Box or other descriptive information. 
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A note regarding Heavy Truck Parking in 
Residential Zones 

 

Under §23 Heavy Truck Parking in residential 

zones, it is stipulated that: “No vehicle which 
is required under MGLA c.90 to have other 
than a class D license, as well as all tow trucks 
also known as wreckers as defined by 
Webster’s Dictionary (Tow Truck/Wrecker: 
Wreckers are an automotive vehicle with 
hoisting apparatus and equipment for towing 
wrecked or disabled automobiles, or one that 
salvages junked automobiles, parts and 
materials)  shall be parked or be left standing 
within residence zones AA, A, B or C at any 
time.  The prohibition hereby imposed shall 
not apply to the parking or standing of such a 
vehicle for the purpose of making pickups or 
deliveries from or to any building or structure 
located within such residence districts or for 
the purpose of delivering materials to be used 
in the repair, alteration, remodeling or 
construction of any such building or structure 
for which a building permit has been 
obtained.  This prohibition shall apply not only 
on public streets but also on private property, 
driveways and parking areas, except garages. 

 The architectural plans have not been stamped or signed; staff recommends the applicant be 
reminded of the requirement to have the plans stamped by a registered architect as stipulated under 
§5440 of the city’s zoning ordinance.  

Cover Sheet – Sheet 1 of 4 
Existing Conditions – Sheet 2 of 4 
Layout, Utilities & Grading Plan – Sheet 3 of 4 

 The 4’ Chain Link Fence noted on the plan at Map 113/Lot 177 has been replaced with a vinyl fence.     
 Update Zoning Matrix to reflect parking calculations to include requirements for storage and 

servicing of motor vehicles.  
Details – Sheet 4 of 4 

 The Department of Public Infrastructure stipulates cement ribbon sidewalks and granite curb; as 
such, staff recommends the applicant be required to delete reference to bituminous concrete. 

 Staff recommends the applicant be required to change all Hay references to Straw. 
 

Review Comments 
Plans for site plan review approval were distributed to City Clerk, City Solicitor, Health Department, Inspectional 
Services, Engineering, Public Infrastructure, Conservation Commission, Fire Department and School Department 
offices.   
 
The Department of Public Infrastructure has proved a memorandum with recommendations for the Planning 
Board’s consideration. The Conservation Commission finds the 
project is not located in or within 100 feet of State or Local 
Wetlands; therefore permits from the Conservation 
Commission are not required for the proposal. 

  
Outside of this, no further comments from city offices were 
received in this matter.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
The proposed business expansion may impact the quiet 
enjoyment of the abutting Residence B zoning district. 
However, there have been special business uses under the 
associated parcels since 1977.  Given the evidential use of 
Clifford and Church Streets (Map 109, Lot 238) as an area 
currently utilized for parking emergency road assistance 
vehicles, (also known as Tow Trucks or Wreckers), staff 
recommends the applicant adhere to the stipulations set forth 
under §3300-Screening and Landscaping for Map 113, Lots 68, 
174, 175 and Map 109, Lots 237, 238, 239 & 240.   
 
The Board may wish to remind the applicant of the standards 
set forth under §3332 and Appendix B of the Zoning Code, 
whereby Green Space in Mixed Use Business (MUB) and 
Residence-B must comprise a minimum of 35% of the site, with 
landscape schedule and landscape buffering plan to be 
presented for the Planning Board’s review and consideration.  
The Board may wish to consider the extent to which the 
landscape buffer will mitigate greenhouse gases and idling 
noise levels from the commercial vehicles that could be 
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experienced by the residents of the neighborhood. 
 
As this commercial business is adjacent to a residential zone, the Planning Board may wish to require the 
applicant to provide a Lighting Plan to illustrate the location of site illumination.  
 
Having reviewed this request, the existing character of surrounding properties and thresholds required for Site 
Plan and Special Permit modification approval, staff recommends approval of this application to include the 
following conditions:  
 

1.  That a Lighting Plan be presented for review and approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting 
City Planner. 

2.  A Landscape Plan be presented for review and approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting 
City Planner. 

3.  Architectural Elevation drawings signed by the consulting architect be presented for review and 
approval by the Planning Board or its agent the Acting City Planner. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Attachments:  
1. Land Court Plan 29714A (with Notations) 
2. Locus Plan for Case 2778 
3. Variance 2778 
4. Variance 2109 
5. Site Plan Review Application  
6. Project Narrative 
7. Deed – Bristol County (S.D) Registry of Deeds Book 117617, Page 297 
8. Memorandum from Department of Public Infrastructure dated July 26, 2016 

9. Plan Set  Dated July 14, 2016 
10. Conceptual Elevations & Floor Plan  
11. Letter from Abutter 

 

View from Parker St. 

AERIAL VIEW LOOKING NORTH 




























































